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TOWN OFFICERS 

SELECEIME Tyas, crc rer ee ae eee John E. Deane 

Pee ies 7h tety hae py E. S. Underhill 

Nosth es vues Bieetererartentocr cite cote Floyd F. Davis 

Town }Gler kent... totem teem, Moe eats Orlo B. Stanley 

(Drea Sure iawn setae cee tetera Fred A. Horton 

TaxGollectoteunrmm waar ete: Orlo B. Stanley 

RoadkA CEN tae mit en Cee W. L. Horton 

Policem e305. eran: eee ren George F. Smith 

Moderator. 3 20 eee eras Fred A. Horton 

DUDETHYVISOLS eerie e. cto iereeoreee ete Harry Deal 

Be, FESR A raT PS NN Pf John F. Simpson 

re A Bias Jeet ea Ra Charles O. Fellows 

PUCITONS ocho er lei eee Meda Kinghorn 

sab iseasdepaeecstelastclcakssussstete se ueeeeeE eee Bo aDay 

Trustees of Trust Funds 

Orlo B. Stanley John F. Simpson 
Earl V. Howard 

Board of Health 

John F. Simpson and the Selectmen 

Library Trustees 

. Elenor Deal Term Expires 1940 

eA Liber CtcEs Term Expires 1940 

. Louise S. Horton Term Expires 1941 

. Mabel F. Brown Term Expires 1941 

. Helen Underhill Term Expires 1942 

"i Gabrie SLeveds Term Expires 1942 



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the inhabtants of the Town of Piermont, in the 

County of Grafton, in said State, qualified to vote in 

Town affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hail 

in said Piermont on Tuesday, the 12th day of March 

next, at nine o'clock in the forenoon, to act upon the 

tollowing subjects: 

1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the 
year ensuing. 

2. To raise such sums of money as may be neces- 
sary to defray town charges for the ensuing year, and 
make appropriations of the same. 

3. To raise and appropriate money to maintain 
Highways and Bridges. 

4. To raise and appropriate money for the general 
expense of the Highway Department. 

5. To raise and appropriate money to maintain 
street lights. 

6. To raise and appropriate money for the support 
of Library. 

7. To raise and appropriate money for the support 
of the Fire Department, and decide if there shall be any 
change in equipment. 

8. To raise and appropriate money for the relief of 
poor and old age assistance. 

9. To raise and appropriate money for Memorial 
Day and choose committees for same. 

10. Yo raise and appropriate money for Town Main- 
tenance of Highways, with State Aid, or State Aid New 
Construction on Lake Tarleton road to continue on from 
last year’s work. 

11. To raise and appropriate money for Pine Blister 
Rust Control, with State Aid; the State asks for $400.00. 



12. To see if the Town will authorize the Selectmen 
to distribute the inventory blanks at the time they ex- 
amine the taxable property. 

13. To see if the Town will authorize the Selectmen 
to administer or dispose of any real estate acquired by 
Town through Tax Collector’s deeds or otherwise. 

14. To see if the Town will authorize the Selectmen 
to borrow money in anticipation of taxes. 

15. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap- 
propriate the sum of $60.00 for co-operative advertising 
in the White Mountain Region Association, 

16. To see if the Town will vote to petition sthe 
State Tax Commission to have an audit made by the 
Municipal Accounting Division, and to make an appro- 
priation for the expense of such audit. 

17. To transact any other business that may legally 
come before said meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal this 26th day of 
February, in the year of our Lord, nineteen hundred and 
forty. 

pve DEANE: 

E. S. UNDERHILL, 

Bree DAN Ls: 

Selectmen of Piermont. 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest: 

jj. E. DEANE! 

MP SSUNDERHIEE: 

Ber OD AMES: 

Selectmen of Piermont. 



BUDGET FOR 1940 

Town Charges $2,000.00 
Town Maintenance of Highways and Bridges 3,500.00 
General Expenses Highway Department 1,500.00 
Street Lights 300.00 
Library 225.00 
Support of Fire Department 300.00 
Poor Relief and Old Age Assistance 900.00 
Construction of S. A. Road with State Aid 906.00 
Schools 6,754.00 
County Tax 2,656.46 

$19,041.46 
Estimate tax rate $2.70. 

J. E. DEANE, 

E. S. UNDERHILL, 

Hotes DAY IS: 
Selectmen of Piermont. 
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BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF PIERMONT, N.H. 

Estimates of revenues and expenditures for the en- 
sing year Feb. 1, 1940, to Jan. 31, 1941, compared with 
actual revenues and expenditures of the previous year, 
Feb. 1, 1939, to Jan. 31, 1940. 

Actual Estimated 

Revenue Revenue 

1939 1940 

Sources of Revenue 
From State: 

Interest and Dividend Tax $57.94 $ 57.94 
For flood damage 321.24 
Insurance Tax apes aii, 
Savings Bank Tax 183.30 183.30 
Use of Power Shovel 1,296.00 
Sounties 16.00 16.00 

From Local Sources Except Taxes: 

Income from the Herbert A. Clark 
Memorial Fund 2,891.42 1,200.00 

Highways, inc. rental of equipment 360.35 200.00 
Refunds 62.53 
Trustees lots 18.00 
Sale of Town Property ipaiiar 
Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 657550 657.55 
Rent of Town Property Lit7G3 500.00 
From County 206.60 
Interest received on taxes 405.64 405.64 
Received on mortgage 75.00 

From Local Taxes Other Than 
Property Taxes: 

Poll Taxes 268.00 268.00 
Dog Taxes 113.00 113.00 

Total Revenues From All Sources 
Except Property Taxes $8,129.22 $ 3,605.18 

Amount to be Raised by Property Taxes $16,020.11 

Total Revenues $19,625.29 



Purposes of Expenditures 

General Government: 

Town Officers’ salaries 
Town Officers’ expenses 
Election and Registration expenses 
Expenses of Town Hall and other 

Town Buildings 

Protection of Persons and Property: 

Polices Depiemincarcares Olatraiips 
Fire Department 
Bounties 
Damage by dogs 
Health 
Vital Statistics 

Highways and Bridges: 

Town Maintenance 

Street Lighting 
General Expenses Highway Dept. 

Libraries: 

Library 

Public Welfare: 

Harry R. Gould, for church, from 
H. A. Clark Trust Fund 

Town Poor, Old Age Assistance 
County Poor 
Damages and legal expense 

Patriotic Purposes: 

Memorial Day Exercises 
Park 

Public Service Enterprises: 

Cemeteries 

Interest: 

On temporary loans 

Actual 
Expen’res 

(ne abe, 

$831.50 
494.84 
32.00 

108.16 

102.85 
289.94 
16.20 
33.28 
20.05 
5.00 

Se Ser: 
300.00 

2,462.76 

200.00 

400.00 
569.24 
212235 
142.58 

40.00 
10.50 

309.45 

101.50 

Estimated 
Expen’res 

1940 

$ 813.50 
494.84 
150.00 

108.16 

102.85 
300.00 
16.20 
13.28 
20.05 
5.00 

3,500.00 
300.00 

1,500.00 

225.00 

400.00 
900.00 

50.00 

40.00 
10.50 

309.45 

50.00 
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Highways and Bridges: 

S. A. Construction, Town’s share 

Payments to Other Governmental 
Divisions: 

County Tax 
Payments to School Districts 

Total Expenditures 

1,064.60 906.00 

2,656.46 2,656.46 
6,800.00 6,754.00 

$20,515.59 $19,625.29 

SELECTMEN’S REPORT—INVENTORY 

Polls 256—$512.00. 
Lands and Buildings 
Eleetric ‘Plants 
115 Horses 

2 Oxen 
812 Cows 
154 Neat Stock 

18 Sheep 
4 Hogs 

357 Fowls 
40 Fur Bearing Animals 
Wood and Lumber 
Gasoline Pumps and Tanks 
Stock in Trade 
Mills and Machinery 

Total Valuation 
Soldiers’ Exemption 

Total Taxable 

J. E. DEANE, 
E. S. UNDERHILL, 
Be DANV LS: 

$512,425.00 
10,550.00 
10,850.00 

250.00 
48,090.00 
6,465.00 

117.00 
50.00 

357.00 
350.00 

3,050.00 
1,140.00 
7,025.00 
5,650.00 

$606,369.00 
2,000.00 

$604.369.00 

Selectmen of Piermont. 



7 

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS AND TAXES 
ASSESSED 1939 

Town Officers’ salaries and expenses 
State Aid Construction 
Town Maintenance 
General Expenses Highway Department 
Street Lighting 
Support of Fire Department 
Libraries 
Town Poor 
Memorial Day 
Forest Fire Work 
County Tax 
School Tax 
Statempas 

$2,000.00 
966.00 

3,500.00 
1,000.00 
300.00 
400.00 
200.06 
500.00 
40.00 
50.00 

2,307.08 
O78 
1,236.00 

Total Town and School Appropriations $19,230.03 

Less Estimated Revenue and Credits: 
Interest and Dividend Tax $69.97 
Insurance Tax 
Savings Bank Tax 216.26 
Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 650.14 
From Clark Trust Fund 2,000.00 
Miscellaneous 864.75 

Plus Overlay 

Net amount to be raised by taxation 
Poll Taxes 

3,804.87 

$15,425.16 
324.70 

$15,749.86 
512.00 

Amount to be raised by property taxes $15,237.86 

Taxes to be Committed to Collector 

Property Taxes $15,237.86 
Poll Taxes 512.00 

Total Taxes to be Committed to Collector $15,749.86 

J. E. DEANE, 
E. S. UNDERHILL, 
F. F. DAVIS, 

Selectmen of Piermont. 



BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS 

Cash $4,393.45 

Amounts Due to the Town: 

Due from State: 
Jounties 16.20 

Other Bills Due Town: 
Mortgage on Lathe farm $450.00 
Harley Hackett 90.00 
Harry Swain 45.11 
Fish & Game Dept., shovel 119.00 704.11 

Uncollected Taxes: 

Levy of 1939 $3,681.12 
Levy of 1938 54.80 
Levy) ot 1937 24.40 
Levy of 1936 12527) ee ee 

Total Assets $8,886.35 

Surplus January 31, 1939 $ 981.27 

Surplus January 31, 1940 $3,676.25 

Increase of Surplus $2,694.98 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts Owed by Town: 

Due to School Districts: 
Dog Licenses $015.00 
Balance of appropriations 5,097.10 $5,210.10 

Total Liabilities | $5,210.10 

Excess of Assets over Liabilities (Surplus) $3,676.25 

Grand Total $8,886.35 
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UNIFORM CLASSIFICATION 
Receipts 

From Local Taxes: 
Total taxes committed 

to Collector 1939 $15,749.86 
Less uncollected 1939 Oeiens 
Property taxes, current year, 

actually collected $11,800.74 
Poll taxes, current year 

actually collected 268.00 
Total of current year’s collections ————— $12,068.74 
Property and poll taxes, previous 

years, actually collected 4,464.55 
Tax Sales redeemed, and tax liens 1,813.60 
Taxes bought by Town 1,698.11 
From State: 
Interest and Dividend Tax 57.94 
Insurance Tax Svs 
Savings Bank Tax 183.30 
Use of power shovel 1,296.00 
Flood damage | 321.34 
Bounties Ne AOOL oo TER YAS eR 
From County: ; 
For support of poor 206.60 
From Local Sources Except Taxes: 
Dog licenses 113.00 
Rent of Town property WAS 
Sale of Town property Los 
Income from the Herbert A. Clark 

Trust Fund 2,891.42 
Payment on W. L. Horton mortgage 

and interest 4200 me 
Use of shovel and equipment 360.35 
Cemetery lots 18.00 
Registration of motor vehicles 1939 657.55 
Interest received on taxes 405.64 5,713.86 
Receipts Other Than Current Revenue: 
Temporary loans in anticipation of 

taxes during year 2,000.00 
Refunds 625548 2 UG253 

Total Receipts From All Sources $29,906.32 
Cash on hand February 1, 1939 389.64 

Grand Total $30,295.96 



Payments 

General Government: 

‘Town Officers’ salaries $813.50 
Town Officers’ expenses 494.84 
Election and Registration expenses 32.00 
Expenses Town Hall and other 

Town building's 108.16 

Protection of Persons and Property: | 

Police Dept., including care of tramps 102.85 
Fire Dept., including forest fires 289.94 
Bounties 16.20 
Damage by dogs 33.28 

Health; 
Health Department 20.05 
Vital Statistics 5.00 

Highways and Bridges: 

‘Lown Maintenance Bye 
Street hghting 300.00 
(seneral expense of Highway Dept.  2.462.76 

Libraries: 

Libraries 200.00 

Public Welfare: 
Town Poor and Old Age Assistance 569.24 
County Poor ZA 2530) 

Patriotic Purposes: 

Memorial Day Exercises 40.00 
Park 10.50 

Public Service Enterprises: 

Cemeteries 309.45 

Unclassified : 

Harry R. Gould, for the church from 
the H. A. Clark Trust Fund 400.00 

Damages and legal expenses 142.58 
Taxes bought by Town 1,710.30 
Discounts and abatements 176.62 

Interest: 

Paid on temporary loans in 
anticipation of taxes 101.50 

$1,448.50 

442.27 

50.50 

309.45 

2,429.50 

101.50 
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Outlay for New Construction and 
Permanent Improvements: 

Highways and Bridges—S.A.C. 1,064.60 1,064.60 

Indebtedness: 

Payment on temporary loans in 
anticipation of taxes 3,500.00 3,500.00 

Payments to Other Governmental Divisions: 

Taxes paid to County 2,656.46 
Payments to School Districts 6,800.00 9,456.46 

Total payments for all purposes $25,902.51 
Cash on hand January 31, 1940 $ 4,393.45 

Grand Total $30,295.96 

SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY 

Town Hall, lands and buildings $4,000.00 
Furniture and equipment 300.00 

Library, land and buildings 3,000.00 
Police Department and equipment 200.00 
Fire Department and equipment 2,000.00 
Highway Department, lands and buildings 300.00 

Equipment 2,000.00 
Materials and supplies 200.00 

Schools, lands and buildings 3,000.00 
Equipment 100.06 

Gould freld 1,000.00 
Lands and buildings acquired through 

Tax Collector’s deeds: 
Sleeper lot 300.00 
School lots 2,400.00 
Fred Robinson place and wood lot 650.00 
Nathan Batchelder farm 5,000.0C 
Helen F. Ayer land 1,300.00 
Dr. David P. Brown land 100.00 
E. M. Clark wood lot 25.00 

$25,875.00 



TREASURER’S REPORT 

For the Fiscal Year Ending January 31, 1940 

Cash on hand February 1, 1939 $389.64 

Received From State Treasurer: 

llood damage 321.34 
Insurance Tax . B75 

Savings Bank Tax 183.30 
Distribution of tax on interest and dividends 57 94 
Hedgehog bounties 16.00 

Received from O. B. Stanley, Tax Collector: 

On account of 1939 tax levy $12,038.96 
Interest on same 5.08 

On account of 1938 tax levy 4,116.39 
Interest on same 369.76 

On account of 1937 tax levy 220.02 
Interest on same 28.37 

On account of 1936 tax levy 5.76 
Interest on same 2.43 16,786.77 

Abatements 159.92 
Redemptions Le 
Sale of 1938 uncollected taxes 1,698.11 
Rents and liens PATS 

Received from O. B. Stanley, Town Clerk: 

Dog licenses 113.00 
1939-1940 Auto Permits O57.00 

Received for use of Power Shovel: 

O. W. Miller, Inc. 120.00 
Str Leatrick Saenuc[en Jos Yen yea | 
State Treasurer 1,296.00 1,629.50 

Received for Use of Tractor: 

Mary C. Huntington 39.10 
Pek rbpavis 6.00 45.10 

Received for Use of Cement Mixer: 

H. W. Underhill 7.00 
C. W. Jewell 1.80 
Gavetuieerecinee 9.80 18.60 



Received From Grafton County: 

Poor off farm 206.60 

Received from all other sources: 

Refunds ROL 0 
Bradford National Bank, loans 2,000.00 
G. B. Corliss, Sarah Moore lease 10.00 
G. B. Corliss, grass on school lot 70.00 
E. C. Swain, grass on school lot 70.00 
Town of Orford, sanding road 4.00 
CB: Willeyeerent 16.00 
W. H. Blaisdell Estate, burial lot, annex 

Ra Rea Gemetery 6.00 
KE. V. Howard, lumber on Gould field 66.69 
Tobey Lumber Co., plowing snow 14.00 
Trustees of Clark Fund 2,891.42 
B. W. Flint, rent of Town barn loft 3.00 
W. L. Horton, trucking and grading 7.48 
W. L. Horton, interest on note 25.00 
U.S. Treasurer, rent of Gould field 4 
W. L. Horton, plank 1.10 
Lemuel Manchester, lot in South Lawn Cemetery 12.00 
O..Blotanley; use of Town Hall 17.50 
W. L. Horton, payment on note 50.00 

Total Receipts $30,295.96 

Less Selectmen’s Orders Paid $25,902.51 

Cash on Hand February 1, 1940 $ 4,393.45 

FRED A. HORTON, Treasurer. 
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STATEMENT OF ORDERS DRAWN BY SELECT- 

MEN ON THE TREASURER 

Town Officers’ Salaries 
Selectmen: 

John E. Deane (Overseer) $164.00 
Ernest S. Underhill ~ 98.00 
Bo Davis 126.00 

Town Clerk: 

Coy aris Ld len 75.00 
Auto Fees 50.50 

‘Treasurer: 

Fred A. Horton 

Tax Collector 
©) Bo Stanley 

Auditors: 
Mabel F. Brown 10.00 
Ernest Day 10.00 

Trustee of Trust Funds: 
John F. Simpson 

Town Officers’ Expense 

Association of N. H. Assessors 
Green Mt. Press, printing Town Reports 
Car exp. on salvage timber, E. V. Howard 
I’. J. Shores, 49 transfers 
Charles E. Dixon, recording six estates 
Ernest Day, postage 
Bradford National Bank, printing checks 
Marden Simonds, water box 
Mrs. Ella Flint, land rent 
Edson C. Eastman, supplies 
IF. F. Davis, bookkeeping for 1938 
F, F. Davis, work on 1938 Town Reports 
F. F. Davis, use of car 
John E. Deane, use of car 
John E. Deane, postage and telephone 
Fred A. Horton, postage 
Green Mt. Press, envelopes 
O. B. Stanley, postage and supplies 



. B. Stanley, balance auto permits oh ae O 
E. V. Howard, Town barn insurance 6.00 
E. V. Howard, expenses 756 
F, F, Davis, postage and telephone 12.10 
F, F. Davis, figuring taxes 1939 25.00 
Eaton Insurance Agency, bonds 40.00 

$494.84 

Election and Registration 

Supervisors of Check List: 
John F. Simpson $10.00 
Charles O. Fellows 8.00 
Harry Deal 8.00 

QO. Be Stanley» Clerk 3.00 
Fred A. Horton, Moderator 3.00 

$32.00 

Town Hall and Other Town Buildings 

O. B. Stanley, labor $ 11.00 
Earl V. Howard, supplies 21:57 
S. W. Kinghorn, labor and supplies 4.52 
C. O. Fellows, labor and supplies 59.07 
Geo. F. Osgood, wiring Town barn 12.00 

$118.16 

Police 

Geo. F. Smith, care of tramps $102.85 

Fire Department 

Piermont Garage, gas, oil, labor and exp. 58.79 
Frank Howland, janitor 130.00 
Frank Howland, putting wood in shed 5.00 
Earl V. Howard, supplies 255 
C. O. Fellows, labor 2.00 
Fire at Hooker’s 59.00 
William B. Stevens, wood 11.25 
Ernest Day, forest fires 15:35 
Ernest Day, sawing wood 6.00 



Damage by Dogs 
Damage by dogs 

Bounties 
Hedgehogs 

Health Department 

John F. Simpson 

Vital Statistics 
©), B. stanley, records | 

Highways and Bridges 

W.L. Horton, Road Agent 

Street Lights 

Central Vermont Public Service Corp. 

General Town Maintenance 

South Western Petroleum Co., oil 
Haverhill Garage, repairs on snow plow 
Haverhill Garage, shovel expense 
Miller Auto Co., tractor parts 
F. C. Robinson, shovel helper 
Harry R. Gould, shovel expense 
Jones Bros. Garage, gas and oil 
New England Metal Culvert Co., for culvert 
Gideon Lamontagne, purchase of mill site 
Gove & Morrill, pipe, etc. 
Henry A. Horton, labor on plow 
Morris D. Perry, new Grader 
Morris D. Perry, shovel repairs 
Johnson Service Station, gas and oil 
Lyman Robie, bridge plank 
Elmer Spencer, shovel expense 
John E. Deane, shovel canvas 
Piermont Garage, shovel gas and oil 
Earl V. Howard, shovel expense 
F. F. Davis, bridge plank 
Harley Hackett, shovel operator 
Seward Electric Co., Inc., shovel expense - 
Leon Gamsby, bridge plank 
David Hackett, shovel helper 
A. J. Fillian, bridge plank 
Henry Staples, shovel helper 
Vt. Road Equipment Co., parts for shovel 

$33.28 

$16.20 

$20.05 

5.00 

3,330.33 

$300.00 

65.86 
27.70 
61.12 
6.11 

29.00 
84 

17.95 
O20 
20.00 
9.31 
Za 

849.34 
90.10 
16.94 
20:52 
6.00 
6.79 

275.62 
6.91 
WARE 

535.20 
13.98 
44.35 
34.25 
49.68 
18.00 

114.33 

$2,462.76 



Library 

Helen Underhill 

Town Poor and Old Age Assistance 

Total 

County Poor 

Total 

Memorial Day 

John F. Simpson 
Park 

Cemeteries 

Earl V. Howard, supplies 
John F. Simpson, labor and exp. 
George F. Smith, labor 

Unclassified 

Harry R. Gould, for church, from the 
Herbert A. Clark Trust Fund 

Damages and legal expense 
Taxes bought by Town 
Tax abatements and liens 

Interest 

Bradford National Bank 
Trustees of Methodist Episcopal Church 

New Construction 

State Treasurer 

Temporary Loans 

Bradford National Bank 
Trustees of Methodist Episcopal Church 

19 

$200.00 

$569.24 

$212.25 

$40.00 
10.50 

$50.50 

$47.06 
244,39 
18.00 

$309.45 

$400.00 
142.58 

1,710.30 
176.62 

$2,429.50 

$ 56.50 
45.00 

$101.50 

$1,064.60 

2,000.00 
1,500.00 

$3,500.00 
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Payments to Other Governmental Divisions 

Taxes paid to County $2,656.46 
Payments to School Treasurer 6,800.00 

$ 9,456.46 

Total Payments $25,902.51 

J. E. DEANE, 
E. S. UNDERHILL, 
Po SOAV LS, 

Selectmen of Piermont. 
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REPORT OF PIERMONT ROAD AGENT 

W. L. Horton 

Wet iblorcoita truck 
W. L. Horton, foreman 
Clayton Wilson, labor 
Maurice French, labor 
C.'B. Stebbins, labor 
Harvey Huckins, labor 
C.-W. Willey, labor 
Carman Genovese, labor 
George Hartwell, labor 
Harley Hackett, labor 
Alcide Fagnant, labor 
Glen Perkins, labor 
James Clark, labor 
Ernest Day, truck 
Nels. Nelson, truck 
Harry French, truck 
Edward French, truck 
Salhier Bosley, truck 
Fay Emery, truck 
Ernest Austin, truck 
Ernest Bedford, truck 
Charles Rodimon, truck 
Fred Robinson, truck 
Edgar Musty, truck 
Floyd Davis, men and truck 
Jerome Moore, men and truck 
Elvin Bigelow, labor 
Harry Hackett, labor 
Eric Davis, labor 
Raymond Clark, labor 
Floyd Goodwin, labor 
Robert Murphy, labor 
Henry Webster, labor 
john Simpson, labor 
Willis Kelley, labor 
William Clark, labor 
William Keyes, labor 

Expense Account 

$573.18 
679.50 
540.67 
90.18 
1g 
ora0 
1.92 

_ 4.50 
23.98 

105.01 
19.01 
1.58 

21.62 
3.42 
1a 
4.55 
Ss 

3/93 
18.22 
oar 
189.70 

7.00 
42.00 
2.28 

86.71 
6.37 
6.30 
Bal, 
6.30 
6.30 
Dad 
Riel bis 
2.80 
1.40 
1.40 
1.40 
1.40 

$2,762.90 
567.43 

$3,330.33 



Expense Account 1939 

Earl V. Howard, supplies 
Harry R. Gould, supplies 
Henry Horton, repairs on snow plow 
Gideon Lamontagne, gravel 
Gove & Morrill, pipe, iron, etc. 
H. A. Coolbeth, blacksmithing, iron, etc. 
New England Dairies, coal 
Piermont Garage, gas, oil, Prestone, parts 

for tractor, etc. 
Chas. Jewell, snow removal River Road 
Arthur Ellsworth, work on River Road 
Burgess Metcalf, sand 
John Lufkin, lumber 
William Blaisdell Estate, sand 
Miller Auto Co., parts for tractor 
Haverhill Garage, welding 
Ombieotaniey lumber 
Joseph Clayburn, filing saws 
Proest. Day.lumber 
A. Fagnant, bridge stringers 
F. H. Webster, plank and land damage 
Lyman E. Robie, lumber 
Ralph Perkins, lumber and planing 
Clinton Stetson, lumber 
Haverhill Service Station, iron and labor 
Perry’s Garage, welding 
CC. Blakes bolts 
Henry Noyes, lumber 
Arthur Evans, lumber 
William Rutledge, bolts 
Willis Kelley, sharpening grouters on tractor 
Frank Ellsworth, gravel 
William Putnam, gravel 
Martha Clough, gravel 

[vii 
3,00 

14.85 
0 
LD 

4.84 
5.00 
3.69 
(ite 
1.00 
Pasa: 
3:49 
.60 

3.00 
2.90 
1.10 

10.00 
12.00 
4.40 
1.00 

$567.43 
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AUDITORS’ REPORT 

We certify that we have examined the accounts of 
the officers of the Town of Piermont for the year end- 
ing January 3lst, 1940, and find them correctly kept, 
with proper vouchers for all payments. 

MEDA KINGHORN, 

eM RO d teh ES Dat Dd 

Auditors. 

LIBRARY TREASURER’S REPORT 

1939, 
Feb. 1. Account overdrawn $ .42 
Mar. 19. Received from Town Treasurer $100.00 
Dec. 1. Received from Town Treasurer 100.00 

1940. 

BED al erCasheonehand 48 

$199.10 

Statement of Money Paid Out 

Books $ 98.40 
Magazines eh Vis 
Lights 15.20 
Janitor 12.00 
Librarian 52.00 

$199.10 

HELEN UNDERHILL, 

Treasurer Library Trustees. 
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ANNUAL PIERMONT PUBLIC LIBRARY REPORT 

The records of the Piermont Public Library show 
that there has been a circulation of 4851 books and mag- 
azines. The circulation of adult fiction was 1601, non- 
fiction 105, and magazines 1388. The circulation of ju- 
venile fiction was 1262, non-fiction 19,’and magazines 
470. 

The library has purchased 91 books during the year 
and there has been gifts of 57 books. We subscribed 
for seven adult and three juvenile magazines, one juven- 
ile magazine is a gift, and three adult magazines are 
given by friends each month. 

The library trustees and the librarian wish to thank 
the patrons for their co-operation during the past suc- 
cessful year. 

Respectfully submitted, 

NITA P. HOWARD, Librarian. 
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OFFICERS 

Mecderator—Fred A. Horton. 
Clerk—Louise S. Horton. 
Treasurer—Lillian M. Simpson. 

School Board—Lillian S. Swain, Earl V. Howard, 
Punena ua, 

Auditors—Mabel F. Brown, Ernest D. Day. 
Superintendent—Edward A. Janes. 

SCHOOL WARRANT 

State of New Hampshire 

To the inhabitants of the School District in the 
Town of Piermont, qualified to vote in district affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall 
in said District on the 12th day of March, 1940, at one 
o'clock in the afternoon to act upon the following sub- 
jects), 

1. To choose a Moderator for the coming year. 

Zee | OrchoOOsesa Glen ke tortie elsiitony ear. 

3. To choose a member of the School Board for 

the ensuing three years. 

4. To choose a Treasurer for the ensuing year. 

5. To determine and appoint the salaries of the 
School Board and Truant Officer, and fix the compensa- 
tion of any other officers or agents of the district. 

6. To hear the reports of Agents, Auditors, Com- 
mittees, or officers heretofore chosen, and pass any vote 
relating thereto. 

7. To choose Agents, Auditors and Committees 1n 
relation to any subject embraced in this Warrant. 

8. To see if the District will vote to make any al- 
teration in the amount of money required to be assessed 
for the ensuing year tor the support of public schools 
and the payment of the statutory obligations of the 
District, as determined by the School Board in its an- 
nual report. 

9. To see if the District will vote to authorize the 

School Board to sell the Rodimon school house and lot. 



i 
ee 

10. To transact any other business that may legally 
come before this meeting. 

Given under our hands at said Piermont this 28th 
day of January, 1940. 

LILLIAN SY SWALEN 
EARL V. HOWARD, 
LURENAY EM DAY: 

School Board of Piermont. 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest: 

PILLIANSS@5WAIN; 
EARL V. HOWARD, 
LURENA LL. DAY, 

School Board of Piermont. 

SCHOOL BOARD’S ESTIMATE FOR 1940-1941 

School District of Piermont 

School Board’s statement of amounts required to 
support public schools and meet other statutory obli- 
gations of the district for the fiscal year beginning July 
1, 1940. 

Detailed Statement of Expenditures 

*Support of Schools: 
High Elemen- 
Schools Schools 

Teachers’ salaries $2,800.00 
Text Books 125.00 
Scholars’ supplies 140.00 
Flags and appurtenances 6.00 
**Other expenses of instruction 75.00 
Janitor service 216.00 
Fuel 140.00 
Water, light, janitors’ supplies 80.00 
Minor repairs and expenses 150.00 
Health Supervision (medical inspection 120.00 
Transportation of pupils $12.00 760.00 
Payment of elementary tuitions 148.00 

$12.00--$5,760.00 

—$5,772.00 
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Other Statutory Requirements 

Salaries of District Officers (fixed 
by District) $ 184.00 

Truant Officer and School Census 
(fixed by District) 32.00 

Payment of tuitions in High Schools 
and Academies (estimated by 
Board) 2,200.00 

Superintendent’s excess salary : 
(fixed by Supervisory Union) 136.00 

Per Capita Tax (report of State 
Treasurer ) 198.00 

Other obligations 90.00 
$2,840.00 

Total amount required to meet School ———— 
Board’s budget $8,612.00 

Estimated Income of District 

Balance June 30, 1940 (estimate) $ 250.00 
State Aid (Dec. 1940 allotment) 1,533.00 
Dog Tax (estimate) 75.00 

+Assessment required to balance 
School Board’s Budget $6,754.00 

LILLIAN S. SWAIN, 

EARL V. HOWARD, 

LURENA L. DAY, 

School Board of Piermont. 

Piermont, N, H.. January 28, 1940. 

*$3.50 per $1,000 of taxable inventory is minimum 
required by law in addition to per capita tax and salar- 
ies of district officers. 

**Includes all expenses of educating handicapped 
children 

+$5 per $1,000 of equalized valuation must be raised 
for elementary schools to qualify for State Aid. 



REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 
OF SCHOOLS 

To the School Board and Citizens 

of the School District of Piermont: 
I herewith present for your consideration my ninth 

annual report as Superintendent of Schools. 
1938-1939 

Ihave) besa Choke, dando ba. et oy Ah gee aan CUS Jeet nie ae 85 
PeracentsOreatrenda nce! 1 cemsch steers neces 94.33 
ARC GRR re LATIN GMs ite ee net omreceeraattra edge 70 

Pupils whose tuition was paid by District elsewhere: 
Pave ir CAGE Iya ere ee nit hol nc ctersseodusther? 9 
BYANTOL OMe ACAI Y etre tarreie a rss tees citer: 8 
WOT TOL MELTS RS CUOONs. Mhek wecnaeareetesttes ste: eres: + 
PV eer ENLWOLU an cuteweecer ec 5 
Pupils transported at District expense....40 
School visits by Board member................. 8 
School wvisits by p5uperingtendéent.2. eas. 72 

SCHOO MM Isl le MACUL Ze liane unin crite, tise ce 66 
Roll of Honor for Perfect Attendance: 

Margaret Howard Donald Stevens 
Phyllis Wilson Leonard Wilson 

Promoted June 1939, from 8th Grade to High School: 
Irene Davis Marion Gould 
Warren Hackett Virginia Hartwell 
Priscilla Horton Celia Jones 
Luella Knapp Robert Ritchie 
Louise Stetson Joyce Underhill 
Phyllis Wilson Perley Metcalf 

1939-1940 
Lecvat mod hh aeKes abet pel att 2 bite teeal dei leet i Ak See ete 75 

Pupils attending schools outside of District: 
FLAME RL eV Ca CATV Gi ars tamer Rtertsventeterein ites et 10 
DYACLONG NGA CIV tra tt, a ttrcen disuse cetanstesscdons 14 
ELOUCs LIP eG mete nte teitett ersyatecvecntstietree “ 
Pv Lelie At errs eoreamverenrt ste sosdieittdisetsscstate cesses 5 

Teachers 
HaroldieW womiities:.....4... Piermont Grammar 
Faiths Hopkinse.c tc... Piermont Primary 
Rersisvicmboci ina. ud.cn Brook Road 

Lottie M. B. Underhill....School Nurse 
ohnvPsSimpsonin..-<-..t1ealth Officer 
EdwardiConety tivas:pace Truant Officer 
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It may not be amiss in this report to mention some 
of the objectives toward which the schools are striving. 
The most obvious of these aims is the imparting of such 
knowledge as seems needed for participation in modern 
day activities. In addition to this the cultivating of 
certain habits and attitudes is vitally important. In or- 

der to be successful in school and in later life a child 
must learn promptness, industry, orderliness, responsi- 
bility, and honesty. He must learn to co-operate and 
get along with his mates. To reach these objectives the 
schools need the help of the homes. The physical well- 
being of the children depends largely upon the parents. 
As we all know, not all children learn with equal readi- 
ness. Encouragement by parents to slower learners 
to work a little harder and a little longer will often 
cause success in the long run. Parents are cordially in- 

vited to visit the schools and offer any suggestions which 
will make the work more effective. 

Respectfully submitted, 

EDWARD A. JANES, Superintendent. 

FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE PIERMONT 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

For the Fiscal Year Beginning July 1, 1938, and Ending 

June 30, 1939. 

CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that the information contained in 
this report was taken from official records and is com- 
plete and correct to the best of my knowledge and be- 
lief. The accounts are kept in accordance with Public 
Laws 1926, Chapter 68:22, and upon forms prescribed 
by the State Tax Commission. 

EDWARD A. JANES, 
Superintendent 

LILLIAN S. SWAIN, 
EARL V. HOWARD, 
LURENA L. DAY, 

School Board of Piermont. 
June 29, 1939. 
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RECEIPTS 

State and Federal Aid: 

Equalization fund for elementary 
schools (from State) $1,673.80 

Income From Local Taxation: 

For the support of elemenary 
schools $5,314.85 

Bal. of previous appropriations 398.15 
5,713.00 

From Sources Other Than Taxation: 

Dog licenses 1937 $87.00 
Elementary tuitions 13.20 
cher receipts 18.50 

118.70 

Total receipts from all sources $7,505.50 

Cash on hand at beginning of year, July 1, ’38 62.72 

Grand Total $7,568.22 

AUDITORS’ CERTIFICATE 

(Required by the State Board of Education From Ali 
State Aided Districts.) 

This is to certify that we have examined the books 
and other financial records of the School Board of 
Piermont, of which this is a true summary for the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 1939, and find them correctly cast 
and properly vouched. 

MABEL F. BROWN, 
BRN Hotei DALY 

Auditors. 
July 8, 1939. 
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BALANCE SHEET 

Assets June 30, 1939 

Cssh on hand, balance June 30, 1939 

Accounts Due to District: 

From 1938 appropriation 
Dog Tax 

Total Assets 

Liabilities June 30, 1939 

Accounts Owed by District: 
Equalization Fund, unexpended 

Total Liabilities 

Excess of Assets over Liabilities 

Grand Total 

$ 210.44 

1,566.15 
112.00 

$1,888.59 

$ 69.30 

$ 69.30 

$1,819.29 

$1,888.59 

DISBURSEMENTS OF SCHOOL BOARD 

JULY Ist, 1938, TO JUNE 30th, 1939 

Administration 

District Officers’ Salaries 

Superintendent, Edward A. Janes 
District Glerizy ouisessttorten $ 3.00 
Treasurer, Lillian M. Simpson 25.00 
Moderator, Fred A. Horton 2.00 
Auditor, Louise S. Horton 3.00 
Auditor, Ernest D. Day 3.00 
School” Board) Lillianest Swain 41.00 
School Board, Earl V. Howard 41.00 
School Board, Lurena L. Day 58.00 
School Census, Lillian S. Swain 
Truant Officer Edward Conery 
Expense of Administration 

$136.00 

176.00 
16.50 
10.00 
35.42 



Instruction 

Teachers’ Salaries 
Persis L. Doe $975.00 
Edna A. Wolti 850.00 
Harold W. Smith 875.00 
Text Books Peo 

Scholars’ supplies 136.75 
Flags 6.21 
Other expenses of instruction 19.71 

Operation of School Plant 

Janitor Service 

Frank L. Howland $183.00 
Lois Stetson 36.00 

Fuel and Expenses 

Earl V. Howard Sache 
Frank L. Howland, cutting up tree 2.00 
Frank L. Howland 2.00 
Leon Gamsby, wood 44.00 
Frank L. Howland, wood 25.88 
Frank L. Howland, for wood, and 

putting wood in cellar 8.00 
Ernest D. Day, sawing wood 8.00 
Earl V. Howard 1.82 

Water, Light and Janitors’ Supplies 

Central Vt. Pub. Service Corp., lights $14.52 
2 Earl V. Howard, supplies 2.16 

Cheshire Chemical Co., roll towels 4.50 
Rhett R. Scruggs, supplies 25 
EK. B. Mann & Co., supplies 94 
Cheshire Chemical Co., paper towels FOU 
Earl V. Howard, supplies eal 

Minor Repairs and Expenses 

Earl V. Howard, supplies $1.09 
Floyd L. Smith, painting inside of 

school houses 76.00 
Frank L. Howland, cleaning school 

houses 29.75 
Earl V. Howard, supplies 
J. L. Hammett Co., 16 rollers for shades 9.60 
Rhett R Scruggs, minor repairs 90 
Leonard S. Hill, tuning piano 3.50 
Floyd Smith, labor and use of truck 5.00 

35 

2,700.00 

289.24 

219.00 

93.70 

73.04 

52.61 
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John F. Simpson, repairs on Brook 
Road school .50 

IX. B. Mann & Co., supplies 1.30 
S. F. McAllister, repairing Victrola L75 
Frank Howland, fixing chimney at 

3rook Road school 50 
Earl V. Howard, supplies 7.61 
Bao janes 04 

Medical Inspection 

Miss Lottie M. Underhill, school nurse 

Transportation of Pupils 
Alfred Musty, transportation of pupuls 

on River & Dartmouth College Road 
at $3.00 per school day 513.00 

Arthur Jesseman, transportation of pu- 
pils from Ray Knapp district to the 
Village scchool at $2.75 per 
school day 473.00 

Pasquale Genovese, transportation of 
pupils to Atwell Hill school in Went- 
worth at $2.00 per school day 354.00 

Lillian M. Simpson, board for Rachael 
Tanguway 

Ida’ Hartwell, board for Rachael 
Tanguway 66.00 

High School and Academy Tuition 

Haverhill Academy $573.60 
Bradford Academy 640.00 
Orford High School 255.00 

Elementary School Tuition 

Atwell Hill school in Wentworth, N.H. 
Other special activities 

New Equipment 

John F. Simpson, repairs on school 
houses $23.00 

E. V. Howrad, new equipment 7.59 
Row, Peterson & Co., new equipment 8.14 
Edw. E. Babb & Co., Inc., 4 ventilators 4.65 

Miscellaneous 

Per capita tax, N. H. State Treasurer 

Total Payments 

190.15 

127.19 

1,411.00 

43.34 

208.00 

$7,357.78 



37 

ANNUAL REPORT OF DISTRICT TREASURER 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1939 

Summary 

Cash on hand June 30, 1938 ern ei 
Received from Selectmen, appropri- 

ations for current year $5,314.85 
Bal. of previous appropriation 398.15 

Dog Tax 87.00 
Received from State Treasurer 1,673.80 
Received from all other sources Silty On a7 OU0D200 

Total amount available for fiscal year $7,568.22 
Less School Board’s orders paid $7,357.78 

Balance on hand as of June 30, 1939 $ 210.44 

LILLIAN SIMPSON, 

District Treasurer. 

Naitiene 2 1 O39: 

AUDITORS’ CERTIFICATE 

State Aided Ddstricts.) 

This is to certify that we have examined the books, 
vouchers, bank statements and other financial records 
of the Treasurer of the School District of Piermont, of 
which the above is a true summary for the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1939, and find them correct in all re- 
spects. 

MABEL F. BROWN, 

ERNESTO DaDAY: 

Auditors. 

July 8, 1939. 



DETAILED STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS 

Date. 

1938. 

NUS ee. 
9. 

1939, 
May 1. 

10. June 
yar se le 

1938. 
Weary. i, 
LHL he 

2h 
26. Och 

Nov. 18. 

1939. 

Feb. 

Mates. 
Apo. ws: 
May 15. 
)iine yao. 

14. 

—_—— ———— 

From Whom. Source Amount 

V. Carle, rent $ 6.00 
Vacation school, rent 3.50 

(a Bhrench arent 6.00 
Cyirench rent 3.00 
Warren School District, tuition 13220 

State Treasurer, State Aid 1,673.80 
Towns 1 reas), 193/; doe tax’ hro/.00 
Town Treas., 1937 approp. 398.15 
Town Treas., 1938 approp. 314.85 9300.00 
Town Treasurer, 1938 appropriation 600.00 
Town Treasurer, 1938 appropriation 800.00 

Town Treasurer, 1938 appropriation 500.00 
Town Treasurer, 1938 appropriation 1,000.00 
Town Treasurer, 1938 appropriation 600.00 
Town Treasurer, 1938 appropriation 500.00 
Town Treasurer, 1938 appropriation 1,000.00 

Total Receipts During Year $7,505.50 
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